The indices’ objective to seek an exposure of 200% is a daily objective and does not necessarily apply to longer periods
of time. The actual longer-term performance may be close to the daily targets—but depending on certain market
movements and due to the resetting of the leverage ratio back to 200% at market close, performance over time may vary.

In markets predominantly trending in one direction with low volatility, the performance for periods longer than one day
may exceed the return of the index multiplied by 200%. However, in volatile markets, the pursuit of daily investment
targets will typically have a negative impact on performance for periods longer than one day.

The scenarios in Exhibits 1-3 illustrate how a 2X leverage daily index and an inverse daily index perform in various
market scenarios, assuming zero borrowing or lending costs. In a highly volatile market, such as scenario 3, returns
could diverge significantly from what intuition tells.

S&P Leverage and Inverse Indices TalkingPoints

https://spdji.com/index-family/strategy/quantitative-strategies/inverse-leverage#overview

TalkingPointsS&P Leverage and Inverse Indices

Exhibit 1: Market Rises Steadily

Time Period and Return Underlying Index 2x Leverage Daily Index Inverse Daily Index

First Day (%) 5 10 -5

Second Day (%) 5 10 -5

Cumulative Return (1 + 5%) * (1+5%) – 1 = 10.25% (1 + 10%) * (1 + 10%) – 1 = 21% (1 – 5%) * (1 – 5%) – 1 = -9.75%

Cumulative Return * 2 (%) 20.5 - -

Cumulative Return x – 1 (%) -10.25 - -

Exhibit 2: Market Declines Steadily

Time Period and Return Underlying Index 2x Leverage Daily Index Inverse Daily Index

First Day (%) -5 -10 5

Second Day (%) -5 -10 5

Cumulative Return (1 – 5%) * (1 – 5%) – 1 = -9.75% (1 – 10%) * (1 – 10%) – 1 = -19% (1 + 5%) * (1 + 5%) – 1 = 10.25%

Cumulative Return * 2 (%) -19.50 - -

Cumulative Return x – 1 (%) 9.75 - -

Source: S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC. Chart and table are provided for illustrative purposes. *The Underlying Index, Underlying Index X 2, 2X Leverage Daily
Index, Underlying Index X (-1), and Inverse Daily Index are hypothetical portfolios.

Source: S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC. Chart and table are provided for illustrative purposes. *The Underlying Index, Underlying Index X 2, 2X Leverage Daily
Index, Underlying Index X (-1), and Inverse Daily Index in this exhibit are hypothetical portfolios.

Underlying
Index

Underlying
Index

Underlying
Index X 2

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

R
et

ur
n

Underlying